

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 20 December 2022

No	Competition	Defendant	Matter	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC Cup 2022 (Knock-out Stage), Arabi SC (KUW) vs. Al Seeb Club (OMA) on 5 September 2022	Al Seeb Club (OMA)	Team misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.	<p>1. Al Seeb Club (OMA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e., USD375/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Al Seeb Club (OMA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC01
2	AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 2023 (Qualifiers), Turkmenistan vs. Jordan on 12 September 2022	Football Federation of Turkmenistan	Team misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.	<p>1. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,875/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD937.50/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e., USD937.50/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC02
3	AFC U17 Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers), Bangladesh vs. Singapore on 5 October 2022	Football Association of Singapore	Team misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.	<p>1. Football Association of Singapore is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,350/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e., USD450/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Football Association of Singapore is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC03
4	AFC U17 Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers), Tajikistan vs. Afghanistan on 9 October 2022	Tajikistan Football Federation	Team misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.	<p>1. Tajikistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e., USD375/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Tajikistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC04

5	AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 2023 (Qualifiers), Korea Republic vs. Malaysia on 18 September 2022	Football Association of Malaysia	Team misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Seven (7) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.	<p>1. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,700/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD2,025/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD675/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC05
6	AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™, Chinese Taipei vs. Indonesia on 2 October 2022	Chinese Taipei Football Association	Team misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) (Article 3, Circular No. 4 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™)	Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.	<p>1. Chinese Taipei Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD900/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of Circular No. 4 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD675/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD225/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Chinese Taipei Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC06
7	AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™, Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Lebanon on 2 October 2022	Lebanese Football Association	Team misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) (Article 3, Circular No. 4 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™)	Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.	<p>1. Lebanese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,125/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of Circular No. 4 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD562.50/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD562.50/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Lebanese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC07
8	AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™, Thailand vs. Tajikistan on 4 October 2022	The Football Association of Thailand	Team misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) (Article 3, Circular No. 4 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™)	Four (4) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.	<p>1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of Circular No. 4 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Article 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, the partially suspended sanction as pronounced in Decision VVC 20220708DC03 (i.e. USD675/-) is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied.</p> <p>3. The total fine of USD2,175/- shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC08
9	AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™, Thailand vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 6 October 2022	The Football Association of Thailand	Team misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) (Article 3, Circular No. 4 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™)	Four (4) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.	<p>1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of Circular No. 4 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC09

10	AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™, Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Vietnam on 4 October 2022	Vietnam Football Federation	Team misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) (Article 3, Circular No. 4 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™)	Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.	<p>1. Vietnam Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of Circular No. 4 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,350/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD450/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Vietnam Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC10
11	AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™, Uzbekistan vs. Japan on 6 October 2022	Uzbekistan Football Association	Team misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) (Article 3, Circular No. 4 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™)	Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.	<p>1. Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of Circular No. 4 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022™.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD375/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Uzbekistan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC11
12	AFC Champions League 2022 (Knock-Out Stage), Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) vs. Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) on 19 August 2022	Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS)	Official Countdown (Article 3.2, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.	<p>1. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD250/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC12
13	AFC Cup 2022 (Preliminary)	Valencia (MDV)	Withdrawal from the Competition (Article 5, AFC Cup 2022 Competition Regulations)	The Defendant withdrew from the Competition two (2) days before its second scheduled match on 12 April 2022.	<p>1. Valencia (MDV) is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for committing an offence under Article 5.4 of the AFC Cup 2022 Competition Regulations.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD15,000/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD5,000/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Valencia (MDV) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC13

14	AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 2023 (Qualifiers), China P.R. vs. Uzbekistan on 16 September 2022	Uzbekistan player, Mr. Djurabaev Makhmud (AFC/152069/UZB)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for jumping and landing on an opponent player's neck, an act of violent conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Djurabaev Makhmud (AFC/152069/UZB) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match China P.R. vs. Uzbekistan on 16 September 2022.</p> <p>2. The three (3) matches suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Djurabaev Makhmud (AFC/152069/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- in accordance with Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD262.50/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. USD87.50/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>6. Mr. Djurabaev Makhmud (AFC/152069/UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC14
15	AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 2023 (Qualifiers), Mongolia vs. Sri Lanka on 18 September 2022	Mongolia player, Mr. Elbegbayar Odsuren (AFC/136517/MNG)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for punching an opponent player with excessive force, an act of violent conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Elbegbayar Odsuren (AFC/136517/MNG) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Mongolia vs. Sri Lanka on 18 September 2022.</p> <p>2. The three (3) matches suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Elbegbayar Odsuren (AFC/136517/MNG) is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- in accordance with Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD262.50/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. USD87.50/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>6. Mr. Elbegbayar Odsuren (AFC/136517/MNG) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC15
16	AFC U17 Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers), Australia vs. China P.R. on 9 October 2022	China P.R. player, Mr. Cui Taixu (AFC/153122/CHN)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for kicking an opponent on the chest and shoulder while challenging for the ball, an act of serious foul play.	<p>1. Mr. Cui Taixu (AFC/153122/CHN) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Australia vs. China P.R. on 9 October 2022.</p> <p>2. The two (2) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Cui Taixu (AFC/153122/CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- in accordance with Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD262.50/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. USD87.50/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>6. Mr. Cui Taixu (AFC/153122/CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC16

17	AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 2023 (Qualifiers), Korea Republic vs. Malaysia on 18 September 2022	Malaysia player, Mr. Muhammad Ubaidullah Bin Shamsul Fazili (AFC/150510/MAS)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant insulted a Match Official using abusive language, an act which brings the game into disrepute	1. Mr. Muhammad Ubaidullah Bin Shamsul Fazili (AFC/150510/MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Muhammad Ubaidullah Bin Shamsul Fazili (AFC/150510/MAS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	Decision VVC 20221220DC17
18	AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 2023 (Qualifiers), India vs. Kuwait on 18 October 2022	Kuwait Player, Mr. Saad M S S N Alajmi (AFC/152457/KUW)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant threw his shin guard and a water bottle towards Match Officials after being expelled by the Referee, an act which brings the game into disrepute.	1. Mr. Saad M S S N Alajmi (AFC/152457/KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Saad M S S N Alajmi (AFC/152457/KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	Decision VVC 20221220DC18
19	AFC Cup 2022 (Group Stage), Jableh (SYR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 24 May 2022	Kuwait SC (KUW) player, Mr. Jae Dambelly Sidibeh (AFC/150147/ESP)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant threw partially filled water bottles towards the spectators belonging to the home club, an act of unsporting behaviour which brings the game into disrepute.	1. Mr. Jae Dambelly Sidibeh (AFC/150147/ESP) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Jae Dambelly Sidibeh (AFC/150147/ESP) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	Decision VVC 20221220DC19
20	AFC Cup 2022 (Group Stage), Jableh (SYR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 24 May 2022	Kuwait SC (KUW) player, Mr. Faisal Z A M F Alharbi (AFC/54485/KUW)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant threw partially filled water bottles towards the spectators belonging to the home club, an act of unsporting behaviour which brings the game into disrepute.	1. Mr. Faisal Z A M F Alharbi (AFC/54485/KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Faisal Z A M F Alharbi (AFC/54485/KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	Decision VVC 20221220DC20
21	AFC Cup 2022 (Group Stage), Jableh (SYR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 24 May 2022	Kuwait SC (KUW) player, Mr. Ebrahim F K M Marzouq (AFC/89998/KUW)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant threw two (2) chairs towards the spectators belonging to the home club, an act of unsporting behaviour which brings the game into disrepute.	1. Mr. Ebrahim F K M Marzouq (AFC/89998/KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Ebrahim F K M Marzouq (AFC/89998/KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	Decision VVC 20221220DC21
22	AFC Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers Final Round), Afghanistan vs. India on 11 June 2022	Afghanistan player, Mr. Zubayr Amiri (AFC/56608/AFG)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was involved in a physical confrontation with the opposing team after the Match, a conduct which brings the game into disrepute	1. Mr. Zubayr Amiri (AFC/56608/AFG) is suspended for three (3) matches for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The three (3) match suspension shall be served in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Zubayr Amiri (AFC/56608/AFG) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Zubayr Amiri (AFC/56608/AFG) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	Decision VVC 20221220DC22

23	AFC Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers Final Round), Afghanistan vs. India on 11 June 2022	Afghanistan player, Mr. Haroon Amiri (AFC/73010/AFG)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was involved in a physical confrontation with the opposing team after the Match, a conduct which brings the game into disrepute	<p>1. Mr. Haroon Amiri (AFC/73010/AFG) is suspended for three (3) matches for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The three (3) match suspension shall be served in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Haroon Amiri (AFC/73010/AFG) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Haroon Amiri (AFC/73010/AFG) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC23
24	AFC Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers Final Round), Afghanistan vs. India on 11 June 2022	Afghanistan Video Analyst, Mr. Ahmad Showijd Ahmadi (AFC/150699/NED)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was involved in a physical confrontation with the opposing team after the Match, a conduct which brings the game into disrepute	<p>1. Mr. Ahmad Showijd Ahmadi (AFC/150699/NED) is suspended for three (3) matches for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The three (3) match suspension shall be served in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Ahmad Showijd Ahmadi (AFC/150699/NED) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Ahmad Showijd Ahmadi (AFC/150699/NED) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC24
25	AFC Cup 2022 (Group Stage), Jableh (SYR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 24 May 2022	Jableh (SYR)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Three (3) spectators belonging to the Defendant threw approximately four (4) missiles (i.e. water bottles) towards the Team Official Delegation of the opposing team.	<p>1. Jableh (SYR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD1,250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Jableh (SYR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC25
26	AFC Cup 2022 (Group Stage), Jableh (SYR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 24 May 2022	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	One (1) spectator belonging to the Defendant threw a missile (i.e. water bottle) at the representatives of the home club.	<p>1. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD1,250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC26

27	AFC Cup 2022 (Knock-out Stage), Arabi SC (KUW) vs. Al Seeb Club (OMA) on 5 September 2022	Arabi SC (KUW) player, Mr. Sulaiman A A M Abdulghafoor (AFC/42920/KUW)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for punching an opponent player on the head, an act of violent conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Sulaiman A A M Abdulghafoor (AFC/42920/KUW) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Arabi SC (KUW) vs. Al Seeb Club (OMA) on 5 September 2022.</p> <p>2. The three (3) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Sulaiman A A M Abdulghafoor (AFC/42920/KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>6. Mr. Sulaiman A A M Abdulghafoor (AFC/42920/KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC27
28	AFC Cup 2022 (Knock-out Stage), Arabi SC (KUW) vs. Al Seeb Club (OMA) on 5 September 2022	<p>1. Mr. Sultan M S S Alenezi (AFC/15748/KUW)</p> <p>2. Mr. Salman S A A Mohammed (AFC/90017/KUW)</p> <p>3. Mr. Ali A A Mandani (AFC/150173/KUW)</p> <p>4. Arabi SC (KUW)</p>	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Members of the 4th Defendant's Team Official Delegation were involved in a physical confrontation with member(s) of the Team Official Delegation of the opposing team, an act of unsporting behaviour which brings the game into disrepute.	<p>1. Mr. Sultan M S S Alenezi (AFC/15748/KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- and is suspended for three (3) matches for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. Mr. Salman S A A Mohammed (AFC/90017/KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- and is suspended for three (3) matches for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Ali A A Mandani (AFC/150173/KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- and is suspended for three (3) matches for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Arabi SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. The fines imposed on Mr. Sultan M S S Alenezi (AFC/15748/KUW), Mr. Salman S A A Mohammed (AFC/90017/KUW) and Mr. Ali A A Mandani (AFC/150173/KUW) and Arabi SC (KUW) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>6. Mr. Sultan M S S Alenezi (AFC/15748/KUW), Mr. Salman S A A Mohammed (AFC/90017/KUW), Mr. Ali A A Mandani (AFC/150173/KUW) and Arabi SC (KUW) are informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC28
29	AFC Cup 2022 (Knock-out Stage), Arabi SC (KUW) vs. Al Seeb Club (OMA) on 5 September 2022	Arabi SC (KUW)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	An unidentifiable player affiliated to the Defendant threw one (1) water bottle at the opponent team, an act of unsporting behaviour which brings the game into disrepute.	<p>1. Arabi SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Arabi SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC29

30	AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 2023 (Qualifiers), Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Kyrgyz Republic on 14 September 2022	The Kyrgyz Football Union	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	At least five (5) spectators belonging to the Defendant invaded the field of play after the match, acts of improper conduct.	<p>1. The Kyrgyz Football Union is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD1,250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The Kyrgyz Football Union is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>6. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Decision (i.e. USD1,250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>7. The Kyrgyz Football Union is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC30
31	AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 2023 (Qualifiers), Kyrgyz Republic vs. Brunei Darussalam on 18 September 2022	The Kyrgyz Football Union	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Good Conduct (Article 52, AFC U20 Asian Cup 2023 Competition Regulations)	Spectators belonging to the Defendant and members of its Team Official Delegation chanted "Batken" after the match, purportedly relating to the border clashes between Kyrgyzstan and Tajikistan, acts of improper conduct.	<p>1. The Kyrgyz Football Union is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The Kyrgyz Football Union is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 52.1 of the AFC U20 Asian Cup 2023 Competition Regulations.</p> <p>5. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>6. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>7. The Kyrgyz Football Union is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC31
32	AFC Cup 2022 (Knock-out Stage), Arabi SC (KUW) vs. Al Seeb Club (OMA) on 5 September 2022	Arabi SC (KUW)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectators belonging to the Defendant invaded the field of play after the match, acts of improper conduct.	<p>1. Arabi SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. Arabi SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. The total fine of USD10,000/- shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Arabi SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC32

33	AFC Cup 2022 (Knock-out Stage), Arabi SC (KUW) Official Training on 4 September 2022	Arabi SC (KUW)	General principles (Article 35, AFC Equipment Regulations) Official products and equipment (Article 60, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant held its official training at its Official Training Site on 4 September 2022, where its players wore Special Equipment (i.e., training tops) bearing sponsor advertisement(s).	<p>1. Arabi SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 35.2 of the AFC Equipment Regulations read together with Article 60.6 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD2,250/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD750/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Arabi SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC33
34	AFC U17 Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers), Chinese Taipei vs. Thailand on 7 October 2022	Vietnam Football Federation	Organisation of matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant failed to ensure that no unauthorised persons entered the controlled access area without holding the required accreditation.	<p>1. Vietnam Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD1,250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Vietnam Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC34
35	AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 2023 (Qualifiers), Yemen vs. Guam on 16 September 2022	Guam player, Mr. Levi James Buckwalter (AFC/151892/GUM)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying the opponent team an obvious goal-scoring opportunity.	<p>1. Mr. Levi James Buckwalter (AFC/151892/GUM) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Yemen vs. Guam on 16 September 2022.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Levi James Buckwalter (AFC/151892/GUM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- in accordance with Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD262/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. USD88/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>6. Mr. Levi James Buckwalter (AFC/151892/GUM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC35
36	AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 2023 (Qualifiers), Lebanon vs. Tajikistan on 16 September 2022	Lebanon player, Mr. Mohamad Al Mahdi Al Moussawi (AFC/146490/LBN)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for striking an opponent on the face with his palm, an act of violent conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Mohamad Al Mahdi Al Moussawi (AFC/146490/LBN) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Lebanon vs. Tajikistan on 16 September 2022.</p> <p>2. The three (3) match suspension shall be served in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Mohamad Al Mahdi Al Moussawi (AFC/146490/LBN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- in accordance with Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD262/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. USD 88/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>6. Mr. Mohamad Al Mahdi Al Moussawi (AFC/146490/LBN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC36

37	AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 2023 (Qualifiers), Nepal vs. Bangladesh on 18 September 2022	Nepal player, Mr. Ajay Chaudhary (AFC/137165/NEP)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for striking an opponent using his elbow with excessive force, an act of violent conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Ajay Chaudhary (AFC/137165/NEP) suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Nepal vs. Bangladesh on 18 September 2022.</p> <p>2. The three (3) match suspension shall be served in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Ajay Chaudhary (AFC/137165/NEP) is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- in accordance with Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD262/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. USD88/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>6. Mr. Ajay Chaudhary (AFC/137165/NEP) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC37
38	AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 2023 (Qualifiers), Nepal vs. Bangladesh on 18 September 2022	Nepal player, Mr. Ayush Ghalan (AFC/145206/NEP)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for showing an offensive gesture towards an opponent player.	<p>1. Mr. Ayush Ghalan (AFC/145206/NEP) suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Nepal vs. Bangladesh on 18 September 2022.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Ayush Ghalan (AFC/145206/NEP) is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- in accordance with Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD262/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. USD88/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>6. Mr. Ayush Ghalan (AFC/145206/NEP) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC38
39	AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 2023 (Qualifiers), Lebanon vs. Singapore on 18 September 2022	Lebanon player, Mr. Ali Kassas (AFC/152486/LBN)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for jumping on the opponent's leg with his studs, an act of violent conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Ali Kassas (AFC/152486/LBN) suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Lebanon vs. Singapore on 18 September 2022.</p> <p>2. The three (3) match suspensions shall be served in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Ali Kassas (AFC/152486/LBN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- in accordance with Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD262/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. USD88/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>6. Mr. Ali Kassas (AFC/152486/LBN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC39

40	AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 2023 (Qualifiers), Tajikistan vs. Cambodia on 18 September 2022	Tajikistan Football Federation	Items Worn Under Playing Equipment (Article 32, AFC Equipment Regulations – Edition 2020)	The Defendant's players used an item of Special Equipment (undershirt) bearing a personal message inside the Controlled Access Area.	<p>1. Tajikistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 32.4 of the AFC Equipment Regulations.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD375/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Tajikistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC40
41	AFC U20 Asian Cup Uzbekistan 2023 (Qualifiers), Lebanon vs. Singapore on 18 September 2022	Lebanese Football Association	Damage to Property (Article 52, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Members of the Defendant's Team Official Delegation caused damage to the team dressing room after the match.	<p>1. Lebanese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/-for violating Article 52 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,500/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD500/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Lebanese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC41
42	AFC U17 Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers), Malaysia vs. United Arab Emirates on 7 October 2022	Malaysia player, Mr. Muhammad Syazrul Haziq Bin Zainuddin (AFC/154027/MAS)	Damage to Property (Article 52, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant caused damage to the team bench during the match.	<p>1. Mr. Muhammad Syazrul Haziq Bin Zainuddin (AFC/154027/MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 52 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD250/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Mr. Muhammad Syazrul Haziq Bin Zainuddin (AFC/154027/MAS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC42
43	AFC U17 Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers)	Federação Futebol De Timor-Leste	Withdrawal from the Competition (Article 6, AFC U17 Asian Cup 2023 Competition Regulations)	The Defendant withdrew from the Competition nine (9) days before its first scheduled match on 5 October 2022.	<p>1. Federação Futebol De Timor-Leste is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for committing an offence under Article 6.3 of the AFC U17 Asian Cup 2023 Competition Regulations.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD 15,000/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD 5,000/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Federação Futebol De Timor-Leste is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC43

44	AFC U17 Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers)	Football Federation of Sri Lanka	Withdrawal from the Competition (Article 6, AFC U17 Asian Cup 2023 Competition Regulations)	The Defendant withdrew from the Competition one (1) day before its first scheduled match on 5 October 2022.	<p>1. Football Federation of Sri Lanka is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for committing an offence under Article 6.3 of the AFC U17 Asian Cup 2023 Competition Regulations.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD15,000/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD5,000/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Football Federation of Sri Lanka is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision VVC 20221220DC44
----	-------------------------------------	----------------------------------	---	---	---	---------------------------